PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jay Westerdal	08/14/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Thought Convergence, Inc.	
Street Address:	11300 W Olympic Blvd, Suite 900	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90064	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10836499

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)625-7001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: lizhund@aplegal.com

Correspondent Name: Greenberg & Lieberman, LLC

Address Line 1: 2141 Wisconsin Ave. NW, Suite C2

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4579-3

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael L. Greenberg, Esq.

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023157 FRAME: 0100

500947798

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Westerdal, Jay a US citizen, whose address is 1845 W. Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA, 98040, US, hereafter called the "Assignor", who presently is the inventor of the invention entitled REVERSE IP METHODS AND SYSTEM, filed on April 29, 2004, as application number 10/836,499.

WHEREAS, THOUGHT CONVERGENCE, INC., whose primary business address is 11300 W Olympic Blvd, Suite 900, Los Angeles, CA 90064, US, hereafter called the "Assignee" is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, the above noted application, and to any Letters Patent which may be obtained for said invention, and as hereinafter more fully set forth,

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for an in the consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by said Assignor, from said Assignee is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these present do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the United States to the invention and above noted application, and any Letters Patent of the United States that may issue for said invention, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefore countries foreign to the United States; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said Assignee, their successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue.

AND said Assignor do hereby covenant and agree, for himself and his legal representatives, that he will assist said Assignee in making and prosecuting any other applications for Letters Patent that the said Assignee may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth, investing in the applications and Letters Patent; and in prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any application for Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that they will execute and deliver to said Assignee to

PATENT REEL: 023157 FRAME: 0101 AND the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with the terms of this agreement

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, said Assignor has hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal this \underline{IH} day of $\underline{\underline{AVSVSV}}$, 2009.

Day Westerdal Print Name

signature "

CITY OF SeatHe

COUNTRY OF US

Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{14}{14}$ day of Avacst. 2009.

4SEAL)

Notary Public

Stevan Lieberman My Commisson expires 10/12/11

> PATENT REEL: 023157 FRAME: 0102

RECORDED: 08/27/2009